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Aseltyne, Patrick A., Johnson, Rosati, LaBarge, Aseltyne & Field, PC, 303 S. W averly Rd., Lansing, MI

48917.  Telephone: 517/886-3800.  Fax: 517/886-9154.  Email: paseltyne@jrlaf.com.  Areas of Practice:

General Civil; §1983/Civil Rights; Labor Employment; Municipal/Government.  Rate: $225/hour.

Barney, Steven L., Plunkett & Cooney, PC, 303 Howard St., Petoskey, MI  49770.  Telephone: 

231/348-6416.  Fax: 231/347-2949.  Email: sbarney@plunkettcooney.com.   Areas of Practice: General

Civil; Property/Real Estate; Commercial/Business; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Insurance.  Rate: 

$275/hour.

Beekman, Lynwood, Special Education Solutions, LLC, 2139 Commons Pkwy, Okemos, MI 48864

Telephone: 517/381-8909.  Fax: 517/381-8086.  Email: lyn@spedsolutions.com.  Areas of Practice:  Special

Education.  Rate:  $195/hour.

Betz, Michael W., Betz & Bloss, PC, 5136 Cascade Rd., SE, Suite 1A, Grand Rapids, MI  49546. 

Telephone: 616/977-3684  Fax: 616/285-0045.  Email: mbetz@blossbetz.com.  Areas of Practice: General

Civil; Commercial Business; §1983/Civil Rights; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Insurance.  Rate: 

$235/hour. 

Brinkmeyer, Scott S., Mika, Meyers, Beckett & Jones, PLC, 900 Monroe, NW , Grand Rapids, MI 49503. 

Telephone: 616/632-8000.  Fax: 616/632-8002.  Email: sbrinkmeyer@mmbjlaw.com.  Areas of Practice:

General Civil; Property/Real Estate; Commercial Business; Environmental/Gas Oil/Energy; Insurance. 

Rate: $300/hour.

Bush, Allen S., Allen S. Bush, PC, 2607 East Crown Dr., Traverse City, MI 49684.  Telephone: 

231/929-7620.  Fax: 231/929-7621.  Email:  asbush@chartermi.net.  Areas of Practice: General Civil;

Labor Employment; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Insurance; Construction.  Rate:  $225/hour.

Christopherson, James A., Dingeman, Dancer & Christopherson, PLC, 100 Park Street, Traverse City,

MI 49684.  Telephone 231/929-0500.  Fax 231/929-0504.  Email: Christopherson@ddc-law.com.  Areas of

Practice: Property/Real Estate; Commercial/Business; Health; Environmental/Gas Oil/Energy;

Construction.  Rate: $275/hour. 

Collins, James M., James M. Collins, PC, 600 US 41 E, PO Box 511, Negaunee, MI 49866.  Telephone:

906/475-9961.  Fax: 906/475-7383.  Email: jimcollins@chartermi.net.  Areas of Practice: General Civil;

Employee Benefits; Labor/Employment; Municipal/Government; Aviation.  Rate: $175/hour.

Cotant, James C., Bensinger, Cotant & Menkes, PC, 308 W . Main, P.O. Box 1000, Gaylord, MI 49735. 

Telephone: 989/732-7536.  Fax: 989/732-4922.  Email: jcotant.@bcma.net.  Areas of Practice: General

Civil; Commercial/Business; Municipal/Government; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Insurance;

Construction.  Rate: $200/hour.

Denenfeld, Stephen M., Lewis, Reed & Allen, PC, 136 E. Michigan Ave., Suite 800, Kalamazoo, MI 

49007.  Telephone:  269/388-7600.  Fax: 269/488-3833.  Email: sdenenfeld@lewisreedallen.com.  Areas

of Practice: General Civil; Commercial/Business; Labor Employment; Property/Real Estate; Construction. 

Hourly rate:  $250/hour.

Dilley, Frederick D., Dilley Haney, PC, 330 E. Fulton St., Grand Rapids, MI  49503.  Telephone: 

616/235-2300.  Fax: 616/459-0137.  Email: fdilley@dilleyhaneylaw.com.  Areas of Practice: General Civil;

Commercial/Business; Employee Benefits; §1983/Civil Rights; Labor/Employment;

Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Environmental.  Rate:  $325/hour. (2008 Information)



Drew, Stephen R., Drew, Cooper & Anding, 125 Ottawa, Suite 300, Grand Rapids, MI 49503.  Telephone:

616/454-8300.  Fax: 616/454-0036.  Email: sdrew@dcadvocate.com.  Areas of Practice: General Civil;

§1983/Civil Rights; Labor/Employment.  Rate: $300/hour.

Dunlap, Peter L., Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, PC, 124 W . Allegan, Ste. 1000, Lansing,  MI  48933. 

Telephone:  517/482-5800.  Fax:  517/482-0887.  Email: pdunlap@fraserlawfirm.com.   Areas of Practice:

General Civil; Commercial/Business; §1983/Civil Rights; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Insurance. 

Rate:  $300/hour.

Enslen, Pamela Chapman, Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, PLC, 277 S. Rose Street, Suite 5000,

Kalamazoo, MI 49007.  Telephone: 269/381-7030.  Fax: 269/382-0244.  Email:

enslen@millercanfield.com.  Areas of Practice: General Civil; Commercial/Business; Employee Benefits; 

§1983/Civil Rights; Labor Employment.  Rate: $320/hour.

Fosmire, Sean M., 1440 W est Ridge Street, Marquette, MI 49855.  Telephone: 906/226-2524.  Fax:

906/226-3068.  Email: sfosmire@garanlucow.com.  Areas of Practice: General Civil; Labor Employment;

Environmental/Gas Oil/Energy; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Construction.  Rate: $185/hour.

Fox, Anita G., Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, PC, 124 W . Allegan, Ste. 1000, Lansing,  MI  48933. 

Telephone:  517/482-5200.  Fax:  517/482-0887.  Email: afox@fraserlawfirm.com.  Areas of Practice: 

General Civil;  Commercial/Business; Insurance; Environmental/Gas Oil/Energy.  Rate: $300/hour.

Glass, Amy J., Michigan Mediation & Arbitration Services, PO Box 51662, Kalamazoo, MI  49005. 

Telephone: 269/342-9046.  Fax: 269/342-2130.  Email: amyglass@net-link.net.   Areas of Practice:

General Civil; Commercial/Business; Labor Employment.   Rate:  $300/hour.

Grauer, Richard D., 12928 Vernon Ave., Huntington W oods, MI 48070.  Telephone: 

248/439-1202.  Email: rick@graueradr.com.   Areas of Practice: Intellectual Property. Rate: 

$350/hour.

Gustafson, Peter L., W arner Norcross & Judd, LLP, 900 Fifth Third Center, 111 Lyon, NW , Grand

Rapids, MI  49503.  Telephone:  616/752-2121.  Fax: 616/222-2121.  Email: pgustafson@wnj.com.  

Areas of Practice: Commercial/Business; Insurance; Construction; Property/Real Estate;

Environmental/Gas Oil/Energy.  Rate:  $290/hour.

Harrison, Michael G., Foster, Swift, Collins & Smith, PC, 313 S. W ashington Sq., Lansing, MI 48933. 

Telephone:  517/371-8162.  Fax: 517/367-7162.  Email: mharrison@fosterswift.com.   Areas of Practice:

General Civil; Commercial/Business; Labor Employment; Malpractice/Professional Negligence;

Construction.  Rate: $300/hour.

Hooker, Richard A., Varnum, Riddering, Schmidt & Howlett , 39500 High Pointe Blvd., Suite 350, Novi,LLP

MI 48375.  Telephone: 248/567-7403.  Fax: 248/567-7440.  Email: rahooker@varnumlaw.com.  Areas of

Practice: Labor/Employment; Employment Benefits; Administrative, Unemployment

Insurance;Discrimination/Accomodation .  Rate: $325/hour.

Hornberger, Lee, Lee Hornberger, Arbitration and Mediation Office of Lee Hornberger, 6730

Mission Ridge, Traverse City, MI 49686.  Telephone: 231/941-0746.  Fax: 231/941-3448.  Email:

leehornberger@leehornberger.com.  Areas of Practice: General Civil; Property/Real Estate;

Commercial/Business; Labor Employment; Tribal Law.   Rate: $250/hour.

Houk, Peter D., Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, PC, 124 W . Allegan, Suite 1000, Lansing, MI  48933. 

Telephone: 517/377-0842.  Fax: 517/482-0887.  Email: phouk@fraserlawfirm.com.  Areas of Practice: 

General Civil; Commercial/Business; Municipal/Government; Malpractice/Professional Negligence;

Property/Real Estate.  Rate: $300/hour.



Iverson, Dale Ann, JustMediation, PLC, PO Box 150156, Grand Rapids, MI 49515-0156.  Telephone

616/560-2243.  Fax: 616/363-4560.  Email:  daleiverson@justmediation.com.   Areas of Practice:  General

Civil;  Commercial/Business; §1983/Civil Rights; Labor Employment; Malpractice/Professional Negligence. 

Rate:  $230/hour.

Jack, William W., Jr., Smith Haughey Rice & Roegge, 200 Calder Plaza Bldg., 250 Monroe Ave., NW ,

Grand Rapids, MI  49503.  Telephone:  616/774-8000.  Fax: 616/774-2461.  Email: wjack@shrr.com. 

Areas of Practice: General Civil; Commercial/Business; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Insurance. 

Rate:  $300/hour.

Judson, Charles B.,   Smith Haughey Rice & Roegge, 202 E. State St., Ste. 100, Traverse City, MI

49684.  Telephone: 231/929-4878.  Fax: 231/929-4182.  Email: cjudson@shrr.com.  Areas of Practice:

Property/Real Estate; Commercial /Business; Municipal/Government; Construction.  Rate: $250.00/hour.

Kane, Barry C. (Information coming soon)

Keefe, Ronald D., Kendricks, Bordeau, Adamini, Chilman & Greenlee, PC, 128 W . Spring St.,

Marquette, MI 49855.  Telephone: 906/226-2543.  Fax: 906/226-2819.  Email: ; 

keefer@kendrickslaw.com.   Areas of Practice: General Civil; Labor Employment;

Municipal/Government; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Insurance.  Rate: $200/hour.

Koernke, Thomas F., Koernke & Crampton, PC, 940 Monroe, NW , Suite 250, Grand Rapids, MI 49503. 

Telephone:  616/458-7900.  Fax: 616/458-7997.  Email: tkoernke@grandlaw.com.    Areas of Practice:

General Civil; Property/Real Estate; Commercial/Business; Class Actions; Construction.  Rate: 

$305/hour.

Linn, Terence J., Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP, 2851 Charlevoix Dr., SE, Suite 207, Grand

Rapids, MI 49546.  Telephone: 616/975-5500.  Fax: 616/975-5505.  Email: Linn@vglb.com.   Areas of

Practice: Intellectual Property.  Rate: $360/hour.     

March, Jon G., Miller Johnson, Suite 800, 250 Monroe Ave., NW , Ste. 800, Grand Rapids, MI  49503. 

Telephone:  616/831-1729.  Fax: 616/988-1729.  Email: marchj@millerjohnson.com.  Areas of Practice:

Commercial/Business; §1983/Civil Rights; Labor Employment; Construction; Malpractice/Professional

Negligence. Rate:  $350/hour.

McCarthy, E. Thomas, Jr., Smith, Haughey, Rice & Roegge, 250 Monroe Ave., NW , Suite 200, Grand

Rapids, MI 49503.  Telephone: 616/458-9224.  Fax: 616/774-2461.  Email: tmccarthy@shrr.com.  Areas

of Practice: General Civil; §1983/Civil Rights; Labor Employment; Malpractice/Professional Negligence. 

Rate:  $325/hour.

Mechlin, David R., Vairo, Mechlin, Tomasi, Johnson & Manchester, PLLC, 400 E. Houghton Ave.,

Houghton, MI  49931.  Telephone:  906/482-0770.  Fax: 906/482-2938.  Email: drmechlin@chartermi.net. 

Areas of Practice: General Civil;  §1983/Civil Rights; Labor Employment; Municipal/Government;

Construction.  Rate:  $175/hour.

Muth, Jon R., Miller Johnson, 250 Monroe Ave., NW , Suite 800, Grand Rapids, MI  49503.  Telephone: 

616/831-1736.  Fax: 616/988-1736.  Email: muthj@millerjohnson.com.  Areas of Practice: General Civil;

Property/Real Estate; Commercial/Business; Securities; Environmental/ Gas Oil/Energy.  Rate: 

$350/hour.

Neckers, Bruce W., Rhoades McKee, 161 Ottawa Ave., NW , Suite 600, Grand Rapids, MI  49503. 

Telephone:  616/233-5217.  Fax: 616/459-5102.  Email: bneckers@rhoadesmckee.com.  Areas of

Practice: General Civil; Commercial/Business; Health; Class Actions; Labor/Employment.  Rate: 

$335/hour.



Necker, Craig S. (Information coming soon)

Ordway, Dustin P., Miller Johnson,  250 Monroe, NW , Suite 800, Grand Rapids, MI  49503.  Telephone: 

616/831-1706.  Fax: 616/988-1706.  Email: ordwayd@millerjohnson.com.   Areas of Practice: General

Civil; Property/Real Estate; Commercial/Business; Environmental/Gas Oil/Energy; Construction. Rate: 

$275/hour.

Pinsky, H. Rhett, Pinsky, Smith, Fayette & Kennedy, LLP, 146 Monroe Center St., NW , Ste. 805, Grand

Rapids, MI  49503.  Telephone:  616/451-8496.  Fax: 616/451-9850.  Email: hrpinsky@sbcglobal.net.  

Areas of Practice: Employee Benefits; §1983/Civil Rights; Labor Employment.  Rate:  $300/hour.

Silver, Lee T., Silver & Van Essen, PC, 116 Ottawa Ave., NW , Grand Rapids, MI 49503.  Telephone:

616/988-5600.  Fax: 616/988-5606.  Email: ltsilver@silvervanessen.com.   Areas of Practice: General

Civil; Commercial/Business; Malpractice/Professional Negligence; Securities; §1983/Civil Rights.  Rate:

$260/hour.

Smith, Barry R., McCarthy Smith Law Group, PLC, 550 W . Centre Ave., Portage, MI 49024.  Telephone:

269/488-6330.  Fax: 269/488-6333.  Email: smith@mccarthysmithlaw.com.  Areas of Practice: General

Civil;§1983/Civil Rights; Employment Benefits; Labor Employment; Aviation.  Rate: $225/hour.

Smith, Mark R. (Information coming soon)

Swanson, Keith E., Swanson and Dettmann, PC, 419 W . W ashington St., Marquette, MI 49855. 

Telephone: 906/228-7355.  Fax: 906/228-7357.  Email: keswanson@charterinternet.com.  Areas of

Practice: General Civil; Property/Real Estate; Commercial/Business; Malpractice/Professional Negligence;

Construction.  Rate: $175/hour.

Tracy, Christopher E., Howard & Howard, PC, 151 S Rose St., Kalamazoo, MI 49007.  Telephone:

269/382-8748.  Fax: 269/382-1568.  Email: ctracy@howardandhoward.com.  Areas of Practice: General

Civil; Commercial/Business; Environmental/Gas Oil/Energy; Health; Intellectual Property.  Rate:

$300/hour.

Turner, Stephen D., Clark Hill, PLC, 200 Ottawa Ave., NW , Suite 500, Grand Rapids, MI  49503. 

Telephone:  616/608-1112.  Fax: 616/608-1172.  Email: sturner@clarkhill.com.  Areas of Practice:

Commercial/Business; Intellectual Property; Insurance; Labor/Employment; Environmental/Gas

Oil/Energy.  Rate:  $315/hour.

Verwys, Mark H. , Plunkett & Cooney, PC, 333 Bridge St., NW , Suite 530, Grand Rapids, MI 49504. 

Telephone: 616/752-4602.  Fax: 616/752-4607.  Email: mverwys@plunkettcooney.com.   Areas of

Practice: General Civil.  Rate: $250/hour.

Wagner, Douglas E., W arner Norcross & Judd, LLP, 900 Fifth Third Center, 111 Lyon St., NW , Grand

Rapids, MI  49503.  Telephone:  616/752-2130.  Fax: 616/222-2130.  Email: dwagner@wnj.com.  Areas of

Practice: General Civil; Commercial/Business; Labor Employment.  Rate:  $350/hour. (2008 Information)

Weber, John R. (Information coming soon)

Worsfold, Charles H., W orsfold Macfarlane McDonald, PLLC, 1001 Monroe Ave., NW , Grand Rapids, MI

49503.  Telephone:  616/977-9200 Ext. 109.  Fax:  616/977-9201.  Email: cworsfold@wmmattorneys.com. 

Areas of Practice: General Civil; Intellectual Property; Employee Benefits; §1983/Civil Rights;

Malpractice/Professional Negligence.  Rate: $250/hour.   



Wright, Robert E. L., Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, PLC, 99 Monroe Ave., NW , Suite 1200, Grand

Rapids, MI 49503.  Telephone:  616/776-6334.  Fax:  616/776-6322.  Email: wright@millercanfield.com.  

Areas of Practice: General Civil; Property/Real Estate; Commercial/Business; Labor Employment. 

$180/hour per party.

Note:  The hourly rates indicated, effective 1/1/09 through 12/31/09 are for facilitative mediation services

only and may reflect a partial pro bono service to the program. 


